FPG Insurance Annual Report 202192

The following is the distribution of the Company’s plan assets stated at fair value:

2021 2020

Cash in bank Php 14,122 Php 2,763,820
Investments
   Bonds and government securities 42,710,940 44,587,940
   Marketable equity securities 24,719,277 25,537,412
   Common trust fund 4,151,213 1,793,175
   Other securities and debt instruments 12,657,140 11,112,782
Other receivables 447,971 6,609,033
Liabilities (106,507) (132,442)
Total plan assets Php 84,584,262 Php 89,522,022

Based on the latest actuarial valuation report, estimated contribution to the retirement fund in 2022 is
Php 18.37 million. This amount is subject to subsequent validation and may change based on available
facts and circumstances.

Sensitivities
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming
all other assumptions were held constant

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is 10.16 years
and 9.64 years, respectively.

Maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments are as follows:

2021 2020

Change in
variables

Impact on present
value of defined

benefit obligation
Increase (Decrease)

Change in
variables

Impact on present
value of defined

benefit obligation
Increase (Decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (Php 5,444,952) +1.00% (Php 6,774,856)
–1.00% 6,079,992 –1.00% 7,599,963

Salary increase rate +1.00% 6,444,395 +1.00% 7,943,214
–1.00% (5,881,708) –1.00% (7,231,503)

Normal
Retirement

Other than
Normal

Retirement
Total

Less than one year Php 7,550,535 Php 20,195,027 Php 27,745,562
More than one year to five years 13,917,243 48,364,841 62,282,084
More than five years to 10 years 22,582,764 51,795,729 74,378,493
More than 10 years to 15 years 16,237,477 35,422,321 51,659,798
More than 15 years to 20 years 28,415,917 21,159,096 49,575,013
More than 20 years 18,703,117 14,345,986 33,049,103

The provision for income tax consists of:

24. Income Tax

FPG Insurance Annual Report 2021 93

Implementation of CREATE Act
On March 26, 2021, the Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprise (CREATE) Act was signed
into law to attract more investments and maintain fiscal prudence and stability in the Philippines.  RA No.
11534 or the CREATE Act introduced reforms to the corporate income tax and incentives systems.

The law has a retroactive effective to reduce RCIT rate from 30% to 20% or 25%, as applicable, for domestic
corporations effective July 1, 2020.  Further, MCIT rate has been reduced to 1% for the period July 1, 2020
to June 30, 2023.  Any excess of the MCIT over the RCIT is deferred and can be used as a tax credit against